
Agenda.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Councillor C Atkins
Councillor J Chatterley
Councillor P Downing
Councillor P Duckett
Councillor D Franks
Councillor J Mingay (Chair)
Councillor M Riaz

A meeting of Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference Room, 
Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR on Thursday, 23 
March 2017 starting at 10.00 am.

Karen Daniels
Service Assurance Manager

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies
2.  Declarations of Disclosable 

Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct.

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair * To confirm the minutes of the 

meeting held on 1 December 
2016
(Pages 1 - 8)

5.  Service Delivery 
Performance Monitoring 

Report Q3 and 
Programmes to Date

DCFO * To consider a report
(Pages 9 - 22)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

Agenda.2

6.  Proposed Service Delivery 
Indicators and Targets 

2017/18

DCFO * To consider a report
(Pages 23 - 30)

7.  New Internal Audit Reports DCFO * To consider a report
(Pages 31 - 48)

8.  Effecting Entry for Medical 
Emergencies Pilot Results

* To consider a report
(Pages 49 - 54)

9.  Operational Decision 
Making Procedures - 

Exception Report

HOps * To receive a verbal update

10.  Customer Satisfaction 
Report

HCS * To consider a report
(Pages 55 - 66)

11.  Corporate Risk Register HSSP * To consider a report
(Pages 67 - 70)

12.  Work Programme 2016/17 Chair * To consider a report
(Pages 71 - 80)

13.  Police and Ambulance 
Collaboration

Visit to Control Room

* To receive a presentation

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 15 June 2017 at 
Conference Room, Fire and 
Rescue Service Headquarters, 
Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 
an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 
Group
23 March 2017
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF SERVICE DELIVERY POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP 
MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2016 AT 10.00am

Present: Councillors C Atkins, J Chatterley, P Downing, P Duckett, D Franks, 
J Mingay (Chair) and M Riaz

DCFO G Ranger, SOC I Evans, SOC G Jeffery, SOC A Peckham and 
AC C Ball

16-17/SD/022 Apologies

There were no apologies.

16-17/SD/023 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.
 
16-17/SD/024 Communications

The Chair referred to the email sent to Members advising them that the Replacement 
Mobilising System had gone live. 

16-17/SD/025 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record.

16-17/SD/026 Service Delivery Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 and 
Programmes to date

DCFO Ranger submitted a report on performance for the second quarter of 2016/17 
and an update on the progress and status of the Service Delivery Programme and 
projects to date.

The Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP) was rated 
as amber as there had been a national delay. 

In relation to the Replacement Mobilising System (RMS), AC Ball reported that the 
Incident Command and Control System (ICCS) had gone live on 24 November 2016, 
with the 4i mobilising system going live on 29 November 2016. No major issues had 
arisen since the cut-over and control staff were pleased with the new system. The 
full implementation of the new mobilising system would not be completed until March 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Item 4.2

2017 when all appliances would be fitted with mobile data terminals to allow for 
dynamic mobilisation. 

Members acknowledged the hard work of the Officers to reach the stage where the 
RMS was operational.

It was suggested that the contractual arrangements could be examined to identify if 
any lessons could be learnt from this experience. 

It was noted that the Service had a long history of successfully managing 
procurement and contractual processes.

The Retained Duty System Improvement Project (RDSIP) was reporting as green, 
although there were still issues with RDS availability at some stations and this would 
be discussed later in the meeting. 

DCFO Ranger drew Members’ attention to the performance indicators for the second 
quarter. 

PI01(primary fires) had missed its target by 5%. There was generally a spike in 
incidents during the summer but the situation would continue to be monitored.

DCFO Ranger reported on a fire fatality that had occurred during the previous week 
in Boswell Court, Bedford. 

SOC Evans advised that BPHA properties had been retrofitted with devices to 
prevent cables from falling from the ceiling during a fire and potentially entrapping 
firefighters. Falling cables had led to a number of firefighter fatalities in other areas. 

These devices were not currently require
[...]
tandards) had also missed target by 5%. There 
was a separate report on this indicator later in the agenda. Members were advised 
that 22% of the 55 incidents during the first two quarters of the year were due to 
Kempston attending two pump incidents on the far side of Bedford when the Bedford 
RDS pump was unavailable. 

Performance against PI17 (percentage of calls mobilised in 60 seconds or less) had 
returned to target levels following the last quarter when it had been reported as 
amber as a result of a period of staffing deficiency. 

In response to a question about the impact of the new mobilising system on this 
indicator, DCFO Ranger advised that the target would be increased to higher than 
60% once the mobilising system was fully operational as it had the ability to identify 
out of scope calls where an immediate response was not required. 

Two of the indicators measuring performance against mobilisation to false alarm 
calls, PI19 (percentage of False Alarm Malicious (FAM) & Hoax Calls – not attended) 
and PI20 (number of calls to False Alarm Good Intent (FAGI) – mobilised to) were 
reporting as red for the quarter. The reasons for the increase were being 
investigated. It was not always possible to identify these calls through call challenge. 
Members were reminded that PI19 was a new measure that had only been 
introduced at the beginning of 2016/17.

SOC Jeffery reported on PI26 (total number of fire safety audits carried out on very 
high risk and high risk premises). He explained that the audit programme was spread 
across the calendar year and that the indicator would be reporting green at year-end. 

Performance against PI24 (the percentage of building regulation consultations 
completed within the prescribed timescale) had been affected by the poor quality of 
some of the plans received as well as software incompatibility issues. 

The view was expressed that the time should only be recorded from the day that a 
good quality plan was submitted,
[...]
able.

SOC Evans advised that three new RDS firefighters had been recruited to work out 
of Bedford Fire Station. However, they did not yet have all the competencies 
required to crew an appliance at this stage.

The development of RDS firefighters was a lengthy process and this was one of the 
reasons why consideration was not given to recruiting from transient populations, 
such as university students.

There was very limited availability between 9am and 5pm Monday to Friday and 
employers were more reluctant to release employees for on call duties. 

Given the particular problems of recruiting on call firefighters at Bedford Fire Station, 
consideration was being given to extending the catchment area from five minutes to 
six minutes "turn in" time. The increase in the number of people who could be 
recruited from a larger area would have to be balanced against the increase in 
attendance time that would result.

Page 4



Item 4.5

The full implementation of the new mobilising system should help to improve 
response times as all appliances would be fitted with mobile data terminals and the 
system would be able to identify which appliances would be able to attend an 
incident more quickly. 

In response to a question, DCFO Ranger reported that traffic holding up the progress 
of emergency vehicles during peak times had never been raised as issue as vehicles 
on blue lights were able to make progress using the exemptions which applied to 
them.

RESOLVED:
That the report be acknowledged.

16-17/SD/028 Operational Decision Making Procedures – Exception Report

There were no exceptions to report.

16-17/SD/029 Customer Satisfaction Report

SOC Jeffery introduced the customer satisfaction results for the second quarter of 
2016/17 (1 July - 30 September 2016). 99% of respondents across all survey areas 
were either very or fairly satisfied with the overall service provided. 

SOC Jeffery highlighted that the number of incidents attended continued to 
decrease, although surveys relating to the support for the ambulance service to gain 
entry to premises were beginning to increase. A major source of Home Fire Safety 
Checks was referral from medical or social work professionals. 

The report contained a selection of compliments received. It was noted that two 
complaints had been received during the quarter. Both had been resolved although 
one was subject to further internal investigations.

RESOLVED:
That the report and the continuing good levels of customer satisfaction be 
acknowledged.

16-17/SD/030 Corporate Risk Register 

SOC Evans submitted the update on the review of the Corporate Risk Register in 
relation to Service Delivery. There had been no changes to individual risk ratings and 
he provided the Group with the following updates:

CRR44 (if the Service does not have a reliable accurate system for continuously 
monitoring and updating the availability and skills of Retained Duty System (RDS) 
operational personnel and RDS appliances then there could be delays in mobilising 
the nearest available appliance to emergency incidents. This could significantly 
impact upon the effectiveness and mobilising of our emergency response, increase 
risks to firefighters and the community, reduce our ability to monitor performance, 
undermine RDS employees confidence in the Service and could result in negative 
media coverage): had been updated as the risks had decreased significantly 

Page 5



Item 4.6

following the introduction of the Gartan RDS availability system. The effectiveness of 
this system continued to be monitored. One of the next steps to further reduce the 
risk was the integration of the Gartan system with the new mobilising system. 

CRR46 (due to a range of factors which deplete the number of staff available to crew 
fire appliances the cost of using of pre-arranged overtime to cover wholetime 
crewing has become excessive and crewing arrangements lack resilience): had been 
added as a new risk as the levels of voluntary overtime to maintain crewing levels 
had become financially unsustainable. New measures would be introduced to 
address this issue following consultation with representative bodies.

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Service 
Delivery be approved. 

16-17/SD/031 Review of Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group Effectiveness

The Policy and Challenge Group considered the following overarching questions:

I. Does the Group consider they have been effective and discharged their 
responsibility in regard to the Group's terms of reference?

II. Considering the Group's terms of reference are there any areas that have not 
been considered and should be addressed?

III. Does the Group consider any training and development would assist them 
with the areas of work of the Group?

Members noted the difficulty of self-assessment, but agreed that meetings of the 
Group were informative and useful. 

The Group provided a considerable level of challenge to the Officers and an example 
of this was the questioning of the performance figures relating to the attendance 
standards that resulted in an error being identified. 

The performance targets that had been set by Members for 2016/17 were also 
considered stretching for the Service. 

It was acknowledged that there may be areas within the Group's terms of reference, 
such as the work of the Fire Special Operations Team, which could be placed under 
greater scrutiny. 

The Service was seen by Members as very effective and professional. 

There were no requests for further training or development.

RESOLVED:
That the discussion of the Group’s effectiveness as set out in this Minute be fed into 
the facilitated meeting to be held on 17 January 2017 to review the Fire Authority’s 
effectiveness in 2016/17.

Page 6



Item 4.7

16-17/SD/032 Work Programme 

The Group received its updated work programme for 2016/17.

The Chair reminded Members that the Christingle Ch
[...]
umber of incidents where 
intervention had not succeeded and there had been a fatality. 

It was acknowledged that, although it was a very small number of incidents, 
attendances at cardiac arrests could be very distressing and the Service was 
reviewing its debrief and support arrangements for the firefighters taking part in the 
pilot. 

A national evaluation of co-responding would also take place. 

Page 7



Item 4.8

RESOLVED:
That the update on collaborative working with the Police and Ambulance Service be 
received.

The meeting finished at 12.05pm. 

Page 8



Item 5.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group
23 March 2017
Item No. 5

REPORT AUTHOR: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

SUBJECT: SERVICE DELIVERY PROGRAMME AND PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 - QUARTER 3 (APRIL TO DECEMBER 2016)

For further information Alison Ashwood
on this Report contact: Head of Strategic Support

Tel No:  01234 845015

Background Papers:

Previous Service Delivery Programme and Quarterly Performance Summary Reports

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT 
ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  CORE BRIEF

New OTHER (please specify)
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To provide the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group with a report for 2016/17 
Quarter 3, detailing:

1. Progress and status of the Service Delivery Programme and Projects to date.

2. A summary report of performance against Service Delivery performance indicators 
and associated targets for Quarter 3 2016/17 (1 April 2016 to 31 December 2016).

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members acknowledge the progress made on the Service Delivery Programmes and 
Performance and consider any issues arising.

1. Programmes and Projects 2017/18

1.1 Projects contained in this report have been reviewed and endorsed in February 2017 
by the Authority’s Policy and Challenge Groups as part of their invol
[...]
n high and very high 
risk premises

Annually N/A 100%

Target based upon auditing all premises assessed 
as high/very high risk (as determined by the 
National Template).  The number of premises in 
these categories fluctuates year on year.

The rate of non-
domestic fires (per 1,000 
non–domestic 
properties)

Quarterly 8.56 8.13

PI 27

The number of fires in 
non-domestic buildings Quarterly 151 143

Target based on a 5% improvement on the average 
(151) of the previous 3 full years

2013-14 181
2014-15 138
2015-16 133

The rate of automatic 
fire detector false alarms 
in non-domestic 
properties (per 1,000 
non–domestic 
properties)

Quarterly 53.74 44.41

PI 28

The number of 
automatic fire detector 
false alarms in non-
domestic properties

Quarterly 946 782

2016-17 target carried forward based upon 
implementation of revised AFD policy

P
age 29



Item 6.8

APPENDIX A

Proposed Service Delivery Information Measures for 2017/18

Ref Performance Indicator
Frequency 

of 
Reporting

BFRS Baseline 
Performance

BFRS Target 
2017/18 Target setting Rationale

Inf01 The number of road traffic 
collisions attended Quarterly 360 n/a For information only (We attend an average of 360 

of these incidents per year)

Inf03 The number of water related 
deaths Quarterly 2 n/a For information only (We attend an average of 2 of 

these incidents per year)

Inf04 The number of water related 
injuries Quarterly 1 n/a For information only (We attend an average of 1 of 

these incidents per year)

Inf02
The number of people killed 
or seriously injured in road 
traffic accidents (Partnership 
Indicator)

Quarterly 208 n/a Target is set by the Police

P
age 30



Item 7.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 
Group
23 March 2017
Item No. 7

REPORT AUTHOR: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER
(SERVICE DELIVERY)

SUBJECT: NEW INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Mana
[...]
ETY AND BUSINESS 
SUPPORT

SUBJECT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

For further information Group Commander Darren Cook
on this Report contact: Head of Projects, Safety and Business Support

Tel No:  01234 845163

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  CORE BRIEF

New OTHER (please specify)
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To consider the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Service Delivery.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members note and approve the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk 
Register in relation to Service Delivery.

1. Introduction

1.1 Members have requested a standing item to be placed on the Agenda of the 
Policy and Challenge Groups for the consideration of risks relating to the remit 
of each Group.  In addition, the Fire and Rescue Authority’s (FRA) Audit and 
Standards Committee receives regular reports on the full Corporate Risk 
Register.

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



Item 11.2 

1.2 An extract of the Corporate Risk Register showing the risks appropriate to the 
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group together with explanatory notes 
regarding the risk ratings applied is appended to this report.

2. Current Revisions

2.1 The register is reviewed on a monthly basis during the Service’s Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) meetings and by CMT members between these 
meetings if required.  A copy of the risks relevant to the Service Delivery 
Policy and Challenge Group are attached for your information and approval.

2.2 Changes to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register:  None.  All 
risks that are reported to the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group 
have been reviewed and there are no risk rating changes to report to 
Members. 

2.3 Updates to individual risks in the Corporate Risk Register:

 CRR00044: If the Service does not have a reliable accurate system for 
continuously monitoring and updating  the availability and skills of 
Retained Duty System (RDS) operational personnel and RDS appliances 
then there could be delays in mobilising the nearest available appliance 
to emergency incidents.  This could significantly impact upon the 
effectiveness and mobilising of our emergency response, increase risks 
to firefighters and the community, reduce our ability to monitor 
performance, undermine RDS employees confidence in the Service and 
could result in negative media coverage:  The new availability system is 
providing accurate availability information enhancing the day to day 
management of RDS individual and appliance availability.  Following go live of 
the replacement mobilisation system in November 2016 work will commence 
to progress integration between Gartan and RMS so that crewing changes 
automatically update appliance availability on the mobilising system.

 CRR00046: Due to a range of factors which deplete the number of staff 
available to crew fire appliances the cost of using of pre-arranged 
overtime to cover wholetime crewing has become excessive and 
crewing arrangements lack resilience:  Following consultation with 
representative bodies revisions to operational crewing policy were 
implemented mid-December, designed to reduce the use of overtime to a 
sustainable level.  These changes have now been in place for approximately 
two months and have been effective in reducing the amount of overtime 
incurred without detriment to crewing and response standards.  The 
implementation and effectiveness of the revised policy will continue to be 
monitored over the coming months.

GROUP COMMANDER DARREN COOK
HEAD OF PROJECTS, SAFETY AND BUSINESS SAFETY

Page 68



Item 11.3 

Explanatory tables in regard to the risk impact scores, the risk rating and the risk 
strategy.

Risk Rating
Risk 
Rating/Colour

Risk Rating Considerations / Action

Very High

High risks which require urgent management attention and action.  
Wh
[...]
Audit and Governance 
Action Plan Monitoring 
Report

 New Internal Audits 
Completed to date

 Corporate Risk Register
 Customer Satisfaction 

Report (Q3)
 Operational Decisions Made
 Review of the Work 

Programme 2016/17

Verbal Update

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Service Delivery Performance Monitoring Report Q3 and Programmes to Date
	6 Proposed Service Delivery Indicators and Targets 2017/18
	7 New Internal Audit Reports
	SDPCG20170323Data Quality – Incident Reporting System 6.16.17 FINAL BFItem07

	8 Effecting Entry for Medical Emergencies Pilot Results
	10 Customer Satisfaction Report
	11 Corporate Risk Register
	12 Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SERVICE DELIVERY POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 23 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillors C Atkins, J Chatterley, P Downing, P Duckett, D Franks and 
J Mingay (Chair)

DCFO G Ranger, SOC I Evans, SOC G Jeffery, GC J Clayton and 
GC D Cook

A minute’s silence was observed at the commencement of the meeting in memory of PC Keith 
Palmer and the others who tragically lost their lives or were injured in the Westminster terror 
attack that took place on 22 March 2017.

16-17/SD/34 Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Riaz.

16-17/SD/35 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

16-17/SD/36 Communications

There were no communications.

16-17/SD/37 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2016 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record.

16-17/SD/38 Service Delivery Performance Monitoring Report Q3 and Programmes to Date

DCFO Ranger submitted a report on performance for the third quarter of 2016/17 and an 
update on the progress and status of the Service Delivery Programme and projects to date.

The Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme project was rated as amber due 
to ongoing national delays.  This was a national programme to replace the current Airwave 
system.  The local project team was led by AC C Ball.

The Replacement Mobilising System was also rated as amber as the progress in implementing 
the mobile data terminals was ongoing with an expected completion date in May 2017.

GC D Cook advised that the Code of Connection had been submitted to the Home Office and 
had recently been approved. Essex Fire and Rescue Service had commenced a pilot of the 
mobile data terminals at four of its stations and this had been well received, with only minor 
issues identified.

The Retained Duty System Improvement Project was rated as green and significant progress 
had been made.  It was acknowledged that RDS availability was a long term challenge and 
that the aim of the project was to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the RDS.  The 



introduction of an online application process for on-call firefighters would help reduce the 
length of the recruitment process.

Future improvements planned included the integration of the 4i mobilising system with the 
Gartan RDS availability module.

In relation to the performance data, Members noted that it was a largely positive report with the 
majority of performance indicators reaching or exceeding target levels.

DCFO Ranger reported on PI02 (primary fire fatalities).  There had been four fire fatalities 
during the year to date, which was over the target of fewer than three.  Although the view was 
expressed that there were circumstances beyond the control of the Fire Service that 
contributed to fire fatalities, it was recognised that prevention work reduced the risk of loss of 
life and there had been a continuing downward trend nationally in the number of fire fatalities.

PI04 (deliberate (arson) fires) was reporting as amber for the quarter as the figures were still 
being impacted by the seasonal spike in quarter 2.  It was anticipated that this would be 
rectified by year-end.

DCFO Ranger advised that PI06 (number of deliberate building fires) had achieved 50% better 
than its target.  There was no seasonal trend in this type of arson fire.

It was suggested that arson was an area that would benefit from collaborative working and that 
this should be referred to the next meeting of the Collaboration Working Group.

The issues affecting the performance of PI11 (the percentage of occasions when our response 
time for critical fire incidents were met against agreed response standards) had been 
discussed previously and largely related to RDS availability.  Members were assured that the 
first fire appliance arrived at the incident within the time period set out in the agreed response 
standards.  This indicator measured the arrival of the second fire appliance.

PI19 (percentage of FAM and HOAX calls – not attended) was missing its target by 9%.

PI24 (the percentage of building regulation consultations completed within the prescribed 
timescale) had only missed its target by 1%.  It was noted that this was a statutory 
requirement; however, it was suggested by Members that the timescale only be measured 
from the point at which all the information had been received that would enable the Service to 
take a view.  It was noted that this was common practice at Local Planning Authorities.

PI26 (total number of fire safety audits carried out on very high risk and high risk premises) 
was missing target by 40% as 31 premises were no longer assessed to be high or very high 
risk premises, some had been found to be un-occupied and some had been converted back 
into private dwellings.  SOC Jeffery advised that 100% of the very high and high risk premises 
would receive an audit by the end of the reporting year.  It was being suggested in the target-
setting report that the target for this indicator be reported as a percentage rather than a figure 
as this would give a more accurate measure of performance.

In response to a question, SOC Jeffery reported that fire safety audits/inspections measured 
by PI25 were for medium or low risk premises such as smaller business premises.  These 
were not carried out on an annual basis as the risk of fire associated with those premises was 
much lower.



DCFO Ranger highlighted the good performance against PI27 (total number of fires in non-
domestic buildings).  Fires in this type of premises were the greatest risk to firefighter safety.

Performance against PI28 (Automatic Fire Detector false alarms in non-domestic properties) 
would improve once the revised Automatic Fire Alarm mobilisation procedure was 
implemented in April 2017.  This would place more responsibility on the occupier of the 
premises.

In relation to questions about incidents listed on the daily incident sheet, the Group was 
advised that charges were imposed for special services which arose from attendances to non-
emergency calls.

The Group noted that there had been a significant increase in the number of Road Traffic 
Collisions attended by the Service.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on the Service Delivery Programmes and Performance be 
acknowledged.

16-17/SD/39 Proposed Service Delivery Indicators and Targets 2017/18

DCFO submitted the proposed Service Delivery Performance Indicators and associated 
targets for 2017/18 to the Group for approval.  He reported that it was proposed that a number 
of the targets be based on a 5% reduction to the three-year average.

As discussed under the previous item, it was being proposed that the target for PI26 (the 
percentage of fire safety audits carried out on high and very high risk premises) be changed 
from a number to a percentage as the number of premises in those categories fluctuated 
throughout the year.

This was agreed with the proviso that the full-year numerical figure of audits undertaken on 
high and very high risk premises be reported to Members at year-end.

RESOLVED:
That the proposed Service Delivery Performance Indicators and Targets and Information 
Measures for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix A of the submitted report be endorsed.

16-17/SD/40 New Internal Audit Reports

The Group received the internal audit in relation to the Data Quality- Incident Recording 
System.  The audit had been awarded an opinion of reasonable assurance and had identified 
gaps in the control framework for data quality from the Incident Reporting System.

An action plan had been developed and was currently being progressed for implementation in 
May 2017.

RESOLVED:
That the associated managements comments and actions which will be added to the Service 
Delivery Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report be acknowledged.



16-17/SD/41 Effecting Entry for Medical Emergencies Pilot Results

SOC I Evans provided the Group with an update on the outcomes of the pilot to provide 
assistance to gain entry to premises in case of medical emergency. The pilot had originally 
been intended for a 6 month trial period.  This period had already been exceeded and a final 
evaluation by this Service, the Police and Ambulance Service had not yet been undertaken.

The results of the pilot to date indicated that the Service was making a positive improvement to 
outcomes and providing a valuable service to the community and appeared to be a good use 
of the Service’s resources.

There had been a number of issues raised, particularly in relation to call handling and the 
boarding up of premises.

It was noted that on 63 of the 220 incidents, the Fire and Rescue Service was the first 
emergency service in attendance.  The Service’s role as set out in the memorandum of 
understanding was to gain access in cases of medical emergencies, although there had been 
occasions when an initial medical response had been provided whilst Ambulance Service 
attendance was awaited.

RESOLVED:
That the report be acknowledged.

16-17/SD/42 Operational Decision Making Procedures - Exception Report

There were no exceptions to report.

SOC Evans advised that the operational decision making procedures were being updated in 
line with national guidance on operational discretion.

16-17/SD/43 Customer Satisfaction Report

SOC Jeffery introduced the customer satisfaction results for the third quarter of 2016/17 (1 
October – 31 December 2016). 99% of respondents across all survey areas were either very 
or fairly satisfied with the overall service provided.

The Service had received three complaints during the quarter. SOC Jeffrey advised that these 
had now been resolved. 21 compliments had been received during the same period.

RESOLVED:
That the report and the continuing excellent levels of customer satisfaction be acknowledged.

16-17/SD/44 Corporate Risk Register

GC Cook submitted the update on the review of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to 
Service Delivery.  There had been no changes to individual risk ratings and updates had been 
provided for CRR44 (if the Service does not have a reliable accurate system for continuously 
monitoring and updating the availability and skills of Retained Duty System (RDS) operational 
personnel and RDS appliances then there could be delays in mobilising the nearest available 
appliance to emergency incidents.  This could significantly impact upon the effectiveness and 
mobilising of our emergency response, increase risks to firefighters and the community, 
reduce our ability to monitor performance, undermine RDS employees confidence in the 
Service and could result in negative media coverage) and CRR46 (due to a range of factors 



which deplete the number of staff available to crew fire appliances the cost of using of pre-
arranged overtime to cover wholetime crewing has become excessive and crewing 
arrangements lack resilience).

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Service Delivery be 
approved.

16-17/SD/45 Work Programme 2016/17

The Group considered its work programme for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:
That the work programme be received. 

16-17/SD/46 Police and Ambulance Collaboration

Mr I Howarth, Partnership Development Manager, gave a presentation on current and 
proposed collaboration with other emergency services.  The Service had positive working 
relationships with both the Police and the Ambulance Service and a number of collaborative 
workstreams were in progress.

This included the sharing of estate, with Bedfordshire Police having a presence at Ampthill, 
Bedford and Leighton Buzzard fire stations and Shefford and Luton being considered as tri-
service stations with the Police and Ambulance Service.

The Service was also working with the Police in relation to vulnerable people searches, use of 
unmanned aircraft vehicles and the operational deployment of body worn cameras.

Closer working between the tri-service control rooms had been agreed with daily briefings to 
share intelligence over the JESIP channel planned.  This would also fulfil the line test 
requirements.

Mr Howarth reported on future opportunities for collaboration that were currently under 
consideration.  These included joint training, occupancy of Bury Park Community Centre, 
active listening training for Fire Control staff, joint working on community safety initiatives with 
Luton Borough Council and cooperation with the Police on the ‘Herbert Protocol’ to search for 
missing vulnerable people with dementia.

RESOLVED:
That the presentation be received.

The meeting ended at 11.20 am 


